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EDMUND G. BROWN JR.
  Attorney General of the State of California
DANE GILLETTE,

Chief Assistant Attorney General
GARY W. SCHONS,

Senior Assistant Attorney General
JAMES D. DUTTON,
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
California State Bar No. 173334 

110 West A Street, Suite 1100
P.O. Box 85266 
San Diego, California 92186-5266
Telephone: (619) 645-2212 

Attorneys for Plaintiff 

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT, STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO 

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, 
 CASE NO. 

Plaintiff, 

v. FELONY COMPLAINT 
ARREST WARRANT 

RACHEL LEANN SILVA, 

Defendant. 

I, the undersigned, hereby certify, or on information and belief: 

COUNT I (Pen. Code, § 273a, subd. (a))
 

CHILD ENDANGERMENT 


That on or about March 15, 2008, in the County of San Diego, State of California, 

the crime of Child Endangerment, in violation of SECTION 273a, subdivision (a), of the 

PENAL CODE, a Felony, was committed by RACHEL LEANN SILVA, who at the time and 

place last stated, did willfully and unlawfully, under circumstances likely to produce great 

bodily harm and death, cause, and permit a child, JOHNNY S., having the care or 
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custody of such child, to be placed in such situation where the child’s person and health 

was endangered. 

COUNT II (Veh. Code, § 23152, subd. (a))
 

DRIVING UNDER THE INFLUENCE OF ALCOHOL
 

That on or about March 15, 2008, in the County of San Diego, State of California, 

the crime of Driving Under the Influence of Alcohol, in violation of SECTION 23152, 

subdivision (a), of the VEHICLE CODE, a Misdemeanor, was committed by RACHEL 

LEANN SILVA, who at the time and place last stated, did unlawfully, while under the 

influence of an alcoholic beverage and a drug and under their combined influence, drive 

a vehicle. 

It is further alleged, pursuant to sections 23550 and 23550.5, that the Defendant has 

suffered the following prior convictions:

 (OFF-DATE) (CONV-DATE) (VC SECTION)  (COURT) (DOCKET NO.)

 4/5/07  4/12/07  VC23152(b)  Riverside  SWF020903

 12/15/07 1/29/08  VC23152(b)  San Diego  CN239257 

COUNT III (Veh. Code, § 23152, subd. (b))
 

DRIVING WHILE HAVING A 0.08% OR HIGHER BLOOD ALCOHOL
 

That on or about March 15, 2008, in the County of San Diego, State of California, 

the crime of Driving While Having a 0.08% or Higher Blood Alcohol, in violation of 

SECTION 23152, subdivision (b), of the VEHICLE CODE, a Misdemeanor, was committed 

by RACHEL LEANN SILVA, who at the time and place last stated, did unlawfully, while 

having 0.08 percent and more, by weight, of alcohol in the blood, drive a vehicle. 
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It is further alleged, pursuant to sections 23550 and 23550.5, that the Defendant has 

suffered the following prior convictions:

 (OFF-DATE) (CONV-DATE) (VC SECTION)  (COURT) (DOCKET NO.)

 4/5/07  4/12/07  VC23152(b)  Riverside  SWF020903

 12/15/07 1/29/08  VC23152(b)  San Diego  CN239257 

COUNT IV (Veh. Code, § 14601.2, subd. (a))
 

DRIVING WHEN PRIVILEGE SUSPENDED FOR PRIOR DUI
 

That on or about March 15, 2008, in the County of San Diego, State of California, 

the crime of Driving with Privilege Suspended for Prior DUI, in violation of SECTION 

14601.2, subdivision (a), of the VEHICLE CODE, a Misdemeanor, was committed by 

RACHEL LEANN SILVA, who at the time and place last stated, did unlawfully drive a motor 

vehicle upon a highway at a time when her driving privilege was suspended and revoked 

for driving under the influence of an alcoholic beverage and a drug, and their combined 

influence, and when she had knowledge of said suspension and revocation. 

COUNT V (Veh. Code, § 14601.1, subd. (a))
 

DRIVING WHEN PRIVILEGE SUSPENDED OR REVOKED
 

That on or about March 15, 2008, in the County of San Diego, State of California, 

the crime of Driving when Privilege Suspended or Revoked, in violation of SECTION 

14601.1, subdivision (a), of the VEHICLE CODE, a Misdemeanor, was committed by 

RACHEL LEANN SILVA, who at the time and place last stated, did unlawfully drive a motor 

vehicle upon a highway at a time when her driving privilege was suspended and revoked 

for a reason other than one listed in Section 14601 and 14601.2 of the Vehicle Code, to wit, 

excessive blood alcohol level, and when she had knowledge of such suspension and 

revocation. 
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COUNT VI (Veh. Code, § 23222, subd. (b))
 

POSSESSION OF MARIJUANA WHILE DRIVING
 

That on or about March 15, 2008, in the County of San Diego, State of California, 

the crime of Possession of Marijuana While Driving, in violation of SECTION 23222, 

subdivision (b), of the VEHICLE CODE, a Misdemeanor, was committed by RACHEL 

LEANN SILVA, who at the time and place last stated, did unlawfully possess marijuana 

while driving a motor vehicle upon a highway. 

Pursuant to Penal Code section 1054.5, subdivision (b), the People are hereby 

informally requesting that defense counsel provide discovery to the People as required by 

Penal Code section 1054.3. 

I certify under the penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct and that 

this Complaint contains 6 Counts. Executed on June 9, 2008, San Diego, California. 

JAMES D. DUTTON 
Supervising Deputy Attorney General 
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